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The two-count conplaint in this matter charged that the
respondent failed to take appropriate action on his client's behalf
inadivorce matter and failed to answer that client's Request for
| nvesti gati on. The respondent's failure to answer the formnal
conplaint resulted in the entry of a default. Although he had not
previously filed a pleading or otherw se communicated with the
heari ng panel, respondent appeared before the panel on the
schedul ed hearing date. The hearing panel denied respondent's
request for an adjournnent to allow himtine to retain counsel

Based upon its consi deration of the aggravating and mtigating
factors presented, the hearing panel ordered that the respondent be
suspended fromthe practice of law for forty-five days and that he
make restitution to his former client in the anount $400. The
respondent has petitioned the Board for review of the hearing
panel's order arguing that the hearing panel's refusal to grant an
adj ournment constituted error. The respondent also seeks a
reduction in the level of discipline or, in the alternative, a
remand to the hearing panel for an opportunity to present further
mtigating evidence in support of a request for an order of
probati on under MCR 9. 121(C)

Based upon our review of the whole record, we do not believe
that the hearing panel acted inproperly and we decline to nodify
t he hearing panel's order.

Al t hough t he respondent contends that he becane aware of these
proceedi ngs on the day of the hearing, the respondent does not
claimthat he was not properly served with notice. There is anple



evidentiary support for the hearing panel's conclusion that the
respondent either had actual notice of
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the hearing or that his lack of notice was the result of his own
negl i gence.

At the hearing on Septenber 14, 1993, the respondent
represented that he had noved his office earlier that nonth. The
record discl oses that the conplaint and notice of hearing were sent
to the respondent's forner address [his address registered with the
State Bar of M chigan and the address to which service was required
by MCR 9.115(C)] by regular and certified mail on July 28, 1993.
A notice of substitution of panelist was sent by regular and
certified mail on August 9, 1993, a default was sent by regul ar and
certified mail on August 25, 1993 and a suppl enental conplaint and
an additional notice of hearing were sent by regular and certified
mai | on August 17, 1993. At |east one of those envel opes was in
t he respondent’' s possessi on when he appeared at the hearing and he
acknowl edged to the panel that it contained a notice of hearing.
Al t hough his testinony on this point was somewhat inconsistent, the
respondent acknow edged at | east twi ce that he had been served with
a copy of the conplaint. (Tr. p. 43, 47)

Respondent does not chal |l enge the hearing panel's concl usion
that the msconduct <charged in the formal conplaint was
established, both by the default and by the testinony of the
conplainant, his former client.

The respondent contends that he was entitled to be represented
by an attorney and that the hearing panel's refusal to grant his
request for an adjournnent on the norning of the hearing denied him

the opportunity to obtain |egal counsel. The respondent had a
right, guaranteed by MR 9.115(E), to be represented by an
attorney. That right, however, required a mninmal |evel of

diligence on the respondent’'s part to obtain such representation in
atinmely manner or, at the very least, to make a tinely request for
an adjournnment. Having failed to respond to a Request for
| nvestigation served on himon January 11, 1993, a final notice
served February 18, 1993, a formal conplaint filed July 28, 1993,
a default filed August 25, 1993 and a second fornal conplaint filed
August 30, 1993, the respondent's verbal request for an
adj ournment, made nore than an hour and a half after the
commencenent of the hearing, was not tinely. The hearing pane
acted within its discretion by concluding that the respondent had
failed to establish good cause for a delay in the proceedi ngs.

We have al so consi dered the respondent's argunent that had he
been represented by counsel, he would have been able to establish
his eligibility for an order of probation as described by MR
9.121(C.

At the hearing, the respondent took advantage of the
opportunity to present evidence in mtigation. He spoke to the
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panel about the personal difficulties which he was experiencing
during 1992 and 1993, including a difficult marital situation and
his self-referral to the Lawers and Judges Assi stance Cormittee in
the spring of 1993. He stated to the panel, however, that these
factors were not the cause of his client's difficulties nor were
they responsible for his failure to answer the Request for
| nvestigation. (Tr. p. 114) Based upon the existing record, it is
clear that the respondent failed to establish his eligibility for
an order of probation by failing to establish that his ability to
practice | aw conpetently was materially inpaired during the period
relevant to this conplaint; that the inpairnment was the cause of or
substantially contributed to that conduct; that the cause of the
i mpairment is susceptible to treatnent; or that he has submtted a
detailed plan for treatnent.

W are placed in a difficult position. The respondent has
apparently recogni zed a problemwi th al cohol and has taken steps to
confront and conquer that problem The respondent is to be
commended in that regard.

At the same tinme, our overriding duty is to focus on the
primary goal of these disciplinary proceedi ngs--the protection of
the public, the courts and the |egal profession. Faced with the
respondent’'s own testinony that his personal problenms were not the
primary cause of his failure to fulfill his obligations to this
client or the discipline system we are not persuaded that the
heari ng panel's decision was incorrect or that this matter should
be remanded. The hearing panel Order of Suspension and Restitution
is therefore affirned.

Board Menbers George E Bushnell, Jr, C Beth DunConbe, Marie
Farrel |l - Donal dson, El aine Fieldman and Mles A Hurwitz.

DI SSENTI NG OPI NI ON

John F Burns, Albert L Holtz and Linda S Hotchkiss, MD.

We agree with the characterization in the majority opinion of
t he proceedi ngs bel ow and the dilemma in which the Board now fi nds
itself. W disagree as to the appropriate course of action. Wile
there is no question that the testinony offered by the respondent
to the hearing panel in mtigation was insufficient to satisfy the
criteria of MCR 9.121(C)(1)(a-d), it is possible that with the
assi stance of counsel, the respondent mght well be able to neet
his burden of establishing eligibility for probation if given an
opportunity.

This is not a question of whether the respondent is entitled
to a remand to the hearing panel; it is a question of whether or
not the discipline system can afford to forego the undeniably
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punitive effect of a forty-five day suspension, at |east
tenporarily, in order to allow this attorney an opportunity to
establish his eligibility for probation. W cannot overl ook the
possibility that an order of probation, wth appropriate
conditions, would in the long run best achieve the goals of these
proceedings by dealing with the causes of the respondent's
I nappropriate conduct. W suggest that the Board shoul d sei ze t hat
opportunity in this case.

Board Menmber Barbara B Gattorn did not participate.





